in connection with the Subscription. The net proceeds from the Subscription and the
allotment and issue of the Subscription Shares will be approximately HK$19,850,000.
The Company intends to apply the net proceeds from the Subscription for financing
the Proposed Acquisition as disclosed in the announcement of the Company dated 13
December 2011 (if materialize), and/or for general working capital of the Company.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY WITHIN 12 MONTHS PRIOR
TO THE DATE OF THIS ANNOUNCEMENT

There had been no fund raising activities carried out by the Company during the past
twelve months immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and
(ii) upon the allotment and issue of the Subscription Shares (assuming that no Shares
will be issued and/or repurchased by the Company from the date of this announcement
up to Completion) will be as follows, for illustration only:

		  Upon the allotment
	 As at the date of	 and issue of
Shareholder	 this announcement	 the Subscription Shares
	 Number of		  Number of
	 Shares	 %	 Shares	 %

Wide Fine International Limited (Note 1)	 254,125,000	 9.68	 254,125,000	 8.08
View Good International Limited (Note 2)	 400,000,000	 15.25	 400,000,000	 12.72

Subtotal	 654,125,000	 24.93	 654,125,000	 20.80

Nicky International Limited (Note 3)	 216,000,000	 8.23	 216,000,000	 6.87
Leung Wa	 6,000,000	 0.23	 6,000,000	 0.19
Subscriber	 –	 –	 520,000,000	 16.54

Public	 1,747,820,000	 66.61	 1,747,820,000	 55.60

Total	 2,623,945,000	 100.00	 3,143,945,000	 100.00

6

Notes:

1.	 Wide Fine International Limited is beneficially and wholly owned by Mr. Wong Kam Leong, an

executive Director.

2.	 View Good International Limited is beneficially and wholly owned by Ms. Tam Sio Wan, the wife

of Mr. Wong Kam Leong, an executive Director.

3.	 Nicky International Limited is beneficially and wholly owned by Mr. Chen Jianqiu and Mr. Leung

Wa in equal shares.

GENERAL

Shareholders and potential investors should note that the Subscription is subject
to the conditions precedent under the Subscription Agreement being fulfilled. As
the Subscription may or may not proceed, Shareholders and potential investors are